
 
 
 
Permit Application Review Permit No. 2018-111 
 Received complete: September 18, 2018 
 
 
Applicant: Thomas Myre: The Toro Company 

Consultant: Michaelea Whelan; Sunde Engineering 

Project: Toro – Fire Lane Drainage Improvements  

Location: 8111 Lyndale Avenue: Bloomington 

Rule(s): 4, 5, 11 and 12 

Reviewer: BCO 

 

General Background & Comments 

The project proposes site drainage improvements to the fire lane adjacent to the north side of 

the Toro Campus locate at 8111 Lyndale Avenue in Bloomington.  

Toro has continued to expand its campus, located in the southeast quadrant of American 

Boulevard and Lyndale Avenue, through the acquisition of private properties adjacent to the 

site, the last permit issued by the District being Permit #2016-118. The following site 

information is for the activities on the Toro campus from 2008-Present (including the Fire Lane 

Drainage Improvements). The project site information is: 

• Toro Campus Area (2008): 34.5 acres  

•                                 (2016): 38.9 acres 

• Total Disturbed Area for the Fire Lane Improvements : 4,938 square feet (0.11 acres) 

• Existing Campus Impervious Area prior to 2008: 24.53 acres 

• Total Disturbed and Reconstructed Impervious Area for the Fire Lane Improvements: 

2,426 square feet (0.06 acres) – No new impervious area will be added by this project. 

• Total Disturbed/New Impervious Area (2008 thru and including Fire Lane 

Improvements): 8.19 acres  

• 33.4% disturbance of the existing on-site impervious area 

• Total Campus Impervious Area – including Fire Lane Improvements: 24.33 acres (a 

reduction of 8,843 square feet) 

• 0.8% decrease in the total site impervious area since 2008 

 

The Nine Mile Creek Watershed District’s Rule for Redevelopment, Rule 4.2.3, states, if a 

proposed activity will disturb more than 50% of the existing impervious surface on a parcel or 

will increase the imperviousness of the parcel by more than 50%, storm water management 



will apply to the entire project parcel. Otherwise, the storm water requirements will apply only 

to the disturbed areas and additional impervious area on the parcel. Under Section 4.2.5 of the 

Stormwater Rule – Common scheme of development, the extent of redevelopment for 

purposes of applicability of storm water management requirements is measured accounting for 

redevelopment in aggregate since the rule was adopted in 2008. Activities since 2008 have 

disturbed of a total of 33.4% of the impervious surfaces of the property with an overall 

decrease in imperviousness of the property by 8,843 square feet, 0.8%. The storm water 

criteria in Section 4.3.1 apply only to any newly disturbed and additional imperious area under 

the present project – 2,426 square feet.  

The District’s permit #2016-118 indicates that an excess on-site stormwater-management 

capacity of 1,219 cubic feet for volume retention and 1,340 cubic feet for water quality 

management is available. The permit applicant is requesting that the capacity be utilized to 

comply with the District’s requirements, Rule 4.3.2, for this permit, #2018-111. 

The District’s requirements for both storm water management and erosion and sediment 

control apply to the project because more than 50 cubic yards of material will be disturbed and 

more than 5000 square feet altered, Rules 4.2.1a and b and 5.2.1a and b. 

Inlet protection and a gravel construction entrance are shown to be installed to provide for 

erosion control.  

Exhibits 

1. Permit Application dated September 14, 2018. 

2. Plan sheet dated September 18, 2018 prepared by Sunde Engineering. 

3. Storm water management computations dated September 18, 2016, prepared by Sunde 

Engineering. 

4.0 Stormwater Management 

The current on-site stormwater management facilities will provide volume retention and water 

quality management required to comply with District Rule 4.3.1. The Fire Lane Drainage 

Improvement project proposes no increase in the on-site impervious area on the site therefore, 

no increase in the rate of runoff being generated for the 2, 10 and 100 year frequency storm 

events will result from this project.  

Volume retention of 222 cubic feet is required from the 1.1-inch of runoff from the 2,426 

square feet of disturbed and reconstructed impervious area. Permit #2016-118 indicates an 

excess on-site volume of 1,219 cubic feet is available for compliance with the required volume 

retention of 222 cubic feet for the Fire Lane Drainage Improvement project.  

The District’s water quality criterion requires 60% annual removal efficiency for phosphorus 

and 90% annual removal efficiency for total suspended solids.  For the total site disturbance 

from 2008 to the present (including the Fire Lane Drainage Improvement), a total “dead-

storage” volume of 29,636 cubic feet is required to comply with the District water quality 

criterion. The existing and proposed systems provide a combined volume of 30,731 cubic feet 

of “dead-storage” volume, complying with Rule 4.3.1c. 



In accordance with Rule 4.3.4, a post-project chloride management plan must be provided that 

will, 1) designate an individual authorized to implement the chloride-use plan and 2) designate 

a MPCA certified salt applicator engaged in the implementation of the chloride-use plan for the 

site. 

5.0 Erosion and Sediment Control 

The submitted erosion and sediment control plan includes inlet protection and a gravel 

construction entrance. The project contact is Michaelea Whelan, Sunde Engineering. 

11.0 Permit Fees 

Fees for the project are: 

Rules 2.0-6.0                                                                                                      $1,500 

12.0 Financial Assurances 

Rule 5: Inlet Protection: 7 x $100/each = $700 

             Restoration: 0.2 acres x $2500/acre = $500                                         $1,200              

Contingency and Administration                                                                        $516 

Minimum Financial Assurance $5000 

Findings 

1. The proposed project includes the information necessary, plan sheets and erosion control 

plan for review. 

2. Rules 4 and 5 are met. 

Recommendation 

Approval, contingent upon: 

1. General Conditions  

2. Financial Assurance in the amount of $10,000 - $5,000 for erosion control and site 

restoration and $5,000 for compliance with the chloride management requirements. 

3. Documentation confirming a minimum excess amount of 222 cubic feet is available for 

volume retention and a total “dead storage’ volume of 29,636 cubic feet is available for 

water quality management. This will require as-built plans, and demonstration and 

confirmation that the storm water management facilities have been constructed or installed 

and are functioning as designed and permitted. Verification, through daily observation logs 

and photographs, must be provided showing the storm water facilities used for volume 

retention have drawn down within 48 hours from the completion of two 1-inch 

(approximate) separate rainfall events. 

By accepting the permit, when issued, the applicant agrees to the following stipulations: 

1. Submission of a plan for post-project management of Chloride use on the site. The plan 

must include 1) the designation of an individual authorized to implement the chloride use 

plan and 2) the designation of a Minnesota Pollution Control Agency certified salt 

applicator engaged in the implementation of the chloride-use plan for the site. The release 



of the $5,000 of the financial assurance required for the chloride-management plan 

requires that chloride-management plan has been provided and approved by the District’s 

Administrator. 

2. For the release of the $5,000 financial assurance required in Recommendation #2, Rule 

12.4.1b requires demonstration and confirmation that the work as proposed has been 

completed and restored as identified on the construction plan sheet submitted. 

 

Board Action 

It was moved by Manager ____________, seconded by Manager __________ to approve 

permit application No. 2018-115 with the conditions recommended by staff. 

 










